
82470.00018\34636944.1 
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

 - 1 -  
Notice of Ruling  

 

SHAWN HAGERTY, Bar No. 182435 
shawn.hagerty@bbklaw.com 
BEST BEST & KRIEGER LLP 
655 West Broadway, 15th Floor 
San Diego, California  92101 
Telephone: (619) 525-1300 
Facsimile: (619) 233-6118 
 
CHRISTOPHER M. PISANO, Bar No. 192831 
christopher.pisano@bbklaw.com 
SARAH CHRISTOPHER FOLEY, Bar No. 277223 
sarah.foley@bbklaw.com 
PATRICK D. SKAHAN, Bar No. 286140 
patrick.skahan@bbklaw.com 
BEST BEST & KRIEGER LLP 
300 South Grand Avenue, 25th Floor 
Los Angeles, California  90071 
Telephone: (213) 617-8100 
Facsimile: (213) 617-7480 
 
Attorneys for Respondent and Cross-Complainant 
CITY OF SAN BUENAVENTURA 

Exempt From Filing Fees Pursuant to 
Cal. Gov’t Code § 6103 

 

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES 

SANTA BARBARA CHANNELKEEPER, a 
California non-profit corporation, 

Petitioner, 

v. 

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL 
BOARD, etc., et al.,  

Respondents. 

Case No. 19STCP01176 

Judge: Honorable William F. Highberger 
 
NOTICE OF RULING ON EX PARTE 
APPLICATION AND NOTICE OF 
SCHEDULING AN ORDER TO SHOW 
CAUSE HEARING 

Date: December 23, 2021 
Time: 1:30 p.m. 
Dept: SS10 
 
Action Filed:  Sept. 19, 2014 
Trial Date:      February 14, 2022  
 
 
 

CITY OF SAN BUENAVENTURA, etc.,   
 

Cross-Complainant 
 

v. 
 

DUNCAN ABBOTT, an individual, et al.  
 

Cross-Defendants. 

Electronically FILED by Superior Court of California, County of Los Angeles on 12/30/2021 02:20 PM Sherri R. Carter, Executive Officer/Clerk of Court, by C. Rowe,Deputy Clerk



82470.00018\34636944.1 
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

 - 2 -  
Notice of Ruling  

 

NOTICE OF RULING 

On December 23, 2021 the parties appeared at a hearing on the City of San 

Buenaventura’s (City) Ex Parte Application for Issuance of a Protective Order re Surface Water 

Flow Model (“Model”), the Honorable William F. Highberger, Judge presiding.  The parties 

stated their appearances on the record and/or they are reflected on LA Court Connect records.  

The Court made the following orders and determinations:  

 

1. The Court granted City’s Ex Parte Application and signed the Stipulation and 

Protective Order regarding the Model. 

2. The Court scheduled an Order to Show Cause (“OSC”) Hearing for January 18, 

2022 at 1:30 p.m. as to why Cross-Defendant Andrew Whitman should not be 

granted access to the Model on the same terms as stated in the Stipulation and 

Protective Order, along with any supplemental provisions that circumstances may 

warrant.  Mr. Whitman was given until January 7, 2022 to file any papers for the 

OSC, and the City was given until January 13, 2022 to file any response thereto. 

Dated: December 30, 2021 

 

BEST BEST & KRIEGER LLP 

By: 
SHAWN HAGERTY 
CHRISTOPHER M. PISANO 
SARAH CHRISTOPHER FOLEY 

      PATRICK D. SKAHAN 
Attorneys for Respondent and  
Cross-Complainant 
CITY OF SAN BUENAVENTURA 

 


