1 2 3 4	SHAWN HAGERTY, Bar No. 182435 shawn.hagerty@bbklaw.com BEST BEST & KRIEGER LLP 655 West Broadway, 15th Floor San Diego, California 92101 Telephone: (619) 525-1300 Facsimile: (619) 233-6118	Exempt From Filing Fees Pursuant to Cal. Gov't Code § 6103
5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13	CHRISTOPHER M. PISANO, Bar No. 192831 christopher.pisano@bbklaw.com SARAH CHRISTOPHER FOLEY, Bar No. 27 sarah.foley@bbklaw.com PATRICK D. SKAHAN, Bar No. 286140 patrick.skahan@bbklaw.com BEST BEST & KRIEGER LLP 300 South Grand Avenue, 25th Floor Los Angeles, California 90071 Telephone: (213) 617-8100 Facsimile: (213) 617-7480 Attorneys for Respondent and Cross-Complain CITY OF SAN BUENAVENTURA	7223
14 15 16 17	SANTA BARBARA CHANNELKEEPER, a California non-profit corporation,	LOS ANGELES Case No. 19STCP01176 Judge: Honorable William F. Highberger
18 19 20 21 22	Petitioner, v. STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD, etc., et al., Respondents. CITY OF SAN BUENAVENTURA, etc.,	NOTICE OF RULING ON EX PARTE APPLICATION AND NOTICE OF SCHEDULING AN ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE HEARING Date: December 23, 2021 Time: 1:30 p.m. Dept: SS10 Action Filed: Sept. 19, 2014 Trial Date: February 14, 2022
 23 24 25 26 27 28 	Cross-Complainant v. DUNCAN ABBOTT, an individual, et al. Cross-Defendants.	
	8/4/0/00018/34030944	- 1 -

1	NOTICE OF DUILING		
	<u>NOTICE OF RULING</u>		
2	On December 23, 2021 the parties appeared at a hearing on the City of San		
3	Buenaventura's (City) Ex Parte Application for Issuance of a Protective Order re Surface Water		
4	Flow Model ("Model"), the Honorable William F. Highberger, Judge presiding. The parties		
5	stated their appearances on the record and/or they are reflected on LA Court Connect records.		
6	The Court made the following orders and determinations:		
7			
8	1. The Court granted City's Ex Parte Application and signed the Stipulation and		
9	Protective Order regarding the Model.		
10			
11	2. The Court scheduled an Order to Show Cause ("OSC") Hearing for January 18,		
12	2022 at 1:30 p.m. as to why Cross-Defendant Andrew Whitman should not be		
13	granted access to the Model on the same terms as stated in the Stipulation and		
14	Protective Order, along with any supplemental provisions that circumstances may		
15	warrant. Mr. Whitman was given until January 7, 2022 to file any papers for the		
16	OSC, and the City was given until January 13, 2022 to file any response thereto.		
17			
18	Dated: December 30, 2021 BEST BEST & KRIEGER LLP		
19			
20	By: Chieffe Pri		
21	SHAWN HAGERTY CHRISTOPHER M. PISANO		
22	SARAH CHRISTOPHER FOLEY PATRICK D. SKAHAN		
23	Attorneys for Respondent and Cross-Complainant		
24	CITY OF SAN BUENAVENTURA		
25			
26			
27			
28			
	- 2 -		
	82470 00018\34636944 1 - 2 - Notice of Ruling		